"SEALED BID" for

Pressure Monitoring Improvements, City of Garden Grove BID No. CP1268268

Due Date: March 31, 2022 11:00 Am

City Clerk in the City Hall 11222 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove, California

Bidder: R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering Add: 23441 S. Pointe Dr. Suite 280

Laguna Hills, Ca 92653 Cell: 949-466-5543

Email: info@r2-build.com

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering
THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

SUBJECT PROJECT: FP2 - PRESSURE MONITORING IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO. CP1268268 -- DRAWING NO. W-622

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal.

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	ltem Total
1.	1 LS	Clearing, Grubbing, Mobilization/Demobilization Per Lump Sum	\$	\$
2.	1 LS	Supervision: coordination with City plan check and SCE	72.000	72,000
		Per Lump Sum	\$	\$
3.	1 LS	Santa Barbara Ave: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work.		
		Per Lump Sum	\$	36,500 \$
4.	1 LS	Dino Cir: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work. Per Lump Sum	\$	38,000 \$
5.	1 LS	Sail St: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work Per Lump Sum	\$	36, 500
6.	1 LS	Marty Ln: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work Per Lump Sum	\$ 37,000	37,000 \$

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL (Continued)

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	ltem Total
7.	1 LS	Haster St: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work		
		Per Lump Sum	\$_36,500	\$
8.	1 LS	Bartlett St: Installation of complete pressure monitoring station. See Section 7, Article 2 for Scope of Work		
		Per Lump Sum	36,500 \$	36,500 \$
9.	1 LS	Allowance to Accommodate Unknown Underground Obstructions, as Directed by City and Only If Required		
		Per Lump Sum	\$_50,000	\$50,000
		TOTAL BID PRO	POSAL \$	419,180
TOTA	L BID PROF	POSAL WRITTEN IN WORDS:		
Four	Hundred Ni	neteen Thousand One hundred Eighty Dollars		

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

NOTE: The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

It is understood and agreed that:

(a) Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code, general prevailing wage rates set forth in the Department of Transportation publication entitled General Prevailing Wage Rates, which is a part of the contract shall be posted by the CONTRACTOR at a prominent place at the site of the work.

If there is a difference in the minimum wage rate predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the prevailing wage rates determined by the Director of Industrial Relations, for similar classifications of labor, the CONTRACTOR and its SUBCONTRACTORs shall pay not less than the highest wage rate.

- (b) No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of CITY, either before or after the execution of the Agreement shall affect or modify any of the terms or obligations of this Proposal.
- (c) CITY will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up their bid, nor will bidders be released because of errors.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL (Continued)

Expiration Date

- (c) CITY will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up their bid, nor will bidders be released because of errors.
 - (d) The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- (e) The undersigned hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and is not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid; or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder and that the unit prices proposed herein shall remain fully in effect for 180 calendar days from bid opening.

I declare under penalty of perjury that all statements or representations made herein are true and correct.

	R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering BIDDER'S NAME Khalil Ahmad San AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	wari
DATE: <u>March-31-2022</u>	Corporation TYPE OF ORGANIZATION: INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP OR CORPORATION	
	23441 S. Pointe Dr. Suite 280 , Laguna Hills , Ca 92653	
	949-299-6426 TELEPHONE FAX	
10/31/2023	1031564	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA LICENSE NUMBER

SECTION 3 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS/REFERENCES

The undersigned certifies that the sub-bids of the following listed SUBCONTRACTORs
have been used in making up this bid, and that the SUBCONTRACTORs listed will be
used for the work for which they bid, subject to the approval of the Engineer, and in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Specifications.

Bidder's Name	R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering	
	LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS	

Each bidder is to set forth below the name and business address of each SUBCONTRACTOR with whom the bidder intends to enter into subcontracts for the performance of any work in excess of one-half of one percent of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the work to be performed by each SUBCONTRACTOR. Substitution of bidders may only be made in accordance with Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California.

	Name of	Address	Dhona Na	Itama of Mank
<u> </u>	SUBCONTRACTOR	Address	Phone No.	Item of Work
1.	Hydro Scientific West	P.O Box. 462338	858-486-8825	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
		Escondido, CA		Amount \$ \$168,000
			License Number:	515151
			Expiration Date:	07/31/2023
2.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	Amount ψ
<u>_</u>			Expiration Date:	1
3.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
4.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	
5.				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	Διτιοαίτε ψ
			Expiration Date:	
			Lyphalion Date.	

SECTION 4 – AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL

Stat	e of California)				
Cou	nty of Orange) ss.)				
(Nar	me)					, Affiant,
		, deposes and says:				, / (1100110,
shai the l any	m or collusive, no bidder has not dir other person, fin	tho makes the accompor made in the interest ectly or indirectly indu- m or corporation to re- llusion to secure for it	st or in beha uced or solic efrain from	If of any pe ited any oth bidding, an	rson not here ner bidder to p d that the bid	ein named, and that out in a sham bid, or dder has not in any
		n to before me				
This		day of				, 20
Sigr	nature:	nd				
Nota	ary Public in and	for the County of		_, State of	NATION	
	<u>u</u>	ISE THIS FORM WH	IEN BIDDEI	R IS A COF	RPORATION	
of _ The and beh or se	R2 Build corporation who says: That such alf of any person olicited any other	affiant, the	anying proper and not shat and that the am bid, or ar n any mann	osal, having m or collusi bidder has ny other per ler sought b	g first been d ve, nor made not directly c son, firm or c by collusion to Signatur	uly sworn, deposes in the interest or in or indirectly induced orporation to refrain a secure for itself an
Sub	scribed and swo	rn to before me		50140111, 001	orotary or tivia	
This	s day of	, 20				
Nota	ary Public in and	for the County of	, St	ate of	······································	
Sigr	nature:					
(See	ast the	eked C	Evtific	cate



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }	
County of Oroft }	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me	e on this 31 St day of March 20, 22.
by Khalil Ahmal Sarwori	, proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who ap	DUC LE COMM. #236365 Notary Public - Call Orange County My Comm. Expires June
	DUC LE COMM: #23635. Notary Public - Calif- Orarige County My Comm. Expires June 30, 2005
Notary Public Signature	(Seal) DUC LE COMM: #2363524 Notary Public - Californ Orange County My Comm. Expires June 30,
———— Optional In	FORMATION — ·
Document	Signer Capacity
(name or type of document)	(capacity claimed by the signer)
(number of pages) (document date)	NOTICE THE NOTARY PUBLIC DOES NOT CERTIFY THE AUTHORIZED CAPACITY OF THE SIGNER

USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS A CO-PARTNERSHIP

State of California)
) ss. County of Orange)
, Affiant(s),
Being first duly sworn, each for itself deposes and says:
That
(Names of all Partners)
are partners, doing business under the firm name and style of
and that said co-partnership
(Name of Firm)
makes the accompanying proposal; that such proposal is genuine, and not sham or collusive, no made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm o corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder.
Subscribed and sworn to before me
This, 20
Notary Public in and for the County of
, State of
Signature:

SECTION 4-A - PREVIOUS DISQUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

In accordance with Government Code Section 14310.5, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

QUESTIONNAIRE

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bid, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on; or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law of a safety regulation?

iaw ui a sa	nety regulation:				
	Yes	٨	1 0	X	
If the answ	ver is yes, explain the circumstance	es in the followir	ng spa	ce.	
	120°49 Later Constitution (Constitution Constitution Constitution Constitution Constitution Constitution Const			TOPACE OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	
				11 - Tribat Militaria da Land	
	,	··········			
NOTE:	This questionnaire constitutes a portion of this Proposal shall co				ature

15

<u>SECTION 4-B - QUESTIONNAIRE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS</u>

1.			oid depository or registry services r to compute your bid?		s used in obtaining SUBCONTRACTOR bid figures			
	111 01	der to compute your	biu :	Yes	s()		No 💢)	
2.		e answer to No. 1 is " d with this questionna		orward	і а сору	of the rule	es of each bid o	depository you
3.	Did	you have any source	of SUBCONT		ΓORs' b s (X)	ids other t	han bid deposi No()	tories?
4.	or o	any person or group ther sanctions to atte	empt to convir					
	one	ne or more bid depositories?			s ()		No (X)	
5.	If th	e answer to No. 4 is '	'yes," please e	explair	n the fol	lowing det	ails:	
	(a)	Date(s):						
	(b)	Name of person or g	group:					
	(c)	Job involved (if appl	icable):					
	(d)	Nature of threats:						
	(e)	Additional comment (Use additional pape		/)				
We de	clare	under penalty of per	jury that the fo	oregoi	ng is tru	e and con	rect.	
Dated	this _	31	day of	Mar	ch	, 20	22	
					Name By	of Compa	Iba R2B Eng Iny I Sarwari / S	

SECTION 4-C - QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING BIDDERS

Number of years engaged in the contracting business under present business name _____4___.

List of last three contracts performed which show experience in work of a nature similar to that

List of last three contracts performed which show experience in work of a nature similar to that covered in this proposal. If none, so indicate.

				<u>For whom</u>	
<u>Year</u>	Type of Work	Contract Amt	<u>Location</u>	Performed &	Phone Number
2021	Whittier Narrow Water Reclamation Plant Secur	•	Whittier, Ca	LACSD	562-908-4288 ext 2129
***************************************	Fence and Entrance Imp	rovement		Rancho Santia	go
2020	Safety Portable Office	964,000.00	Orange , Ca	Community Co	llege 714-322-1192
	at Santiago Canyon Coli	ege	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	District	
2020	Emergency Generator	824,000.00	Lynwood, Ca	City of Lynwoo	d, Ca 951-285-9789

REFERENCES:

Following are the names, addresses and telephone numbers of firms or agencies with which you may confirm the past performances of the company in performing work of a similar nature and scope:

Firm/Address	Type of Work	Contact Person Telephone No.	Contract Amount
LACSD 1955 Workman Mill Rd,	Whittier Narrow Water Reclamation Plant Security	562-908-4288 ext 2129	1,042,000.00
Whittier, Ca 90601 Rancho Santiago	Fence and Entrance Improvement		
Community College District/ 2323 N Broadway, Santa Ana CA 92706	Safety Portable Office at Santiago Canyon College	714-322-1192	964,000.00
	-		
City of Lynwood, Ca 11330 Bullis Rd, Lynwood, CA 90262	- Emergency Generator	951-285-9789	824,000.00

Bidder's Name: R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering		
Authorized Signature:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	March, 31, 2022
		Date:
State of California CONTRACTOR's License No	1031564	
CONTRACTOR's License Expiration Date	10/31/2023	

SECTION 4-D - CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

None		***************************************

ist the results of an	y lawsuit(s):	THE SAME PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE SAME PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDR
None		
VOHE	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON	
		PROPERTY OF STATE OF
		Rs against you or your firm over the past ter
lone		
	MILE SAME PARTY OF THE SAME PA	
		The second secon
ist the results of ea	ch claim:	
None	WATER TO THE TOTAL THE TOT	
gainst you or your	firm by the State CONTRA	isposition within the past ten (10) years take ACTOR's License Board:
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
ist projects similar	to the type applied for lowers performed. Following	herein which you have worked on and how project involved new service coordination complete 2020
	Well 9- Electrical Upgrad	
Santiago Community	Collete - New Modular Bl	ld & Electrical Upgrade completed 2019
	201-10-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-	
ARE UNDER PENA ATE AND CORRE		T THE FOREGOING IS TRUE, COMPLETE
	.UI.	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR ADDENDUM NO. 1

SCADA MASTER PLAN IMPLEMENTATION FP2-PRESSURE MONITORING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, Project No. 1268268 – Drawing No. W-622

STATEMENT:

I have received Addendum No. 1 for the SCADA MASTER PLAN IMPLEMENTATION FP2-PRESSURE MONITORING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, Project No. 1268268 – Drawing No. W-622, in the City of Garden Grove. The requirements and/or information of Addendum No. 1 will be included and/or considered in my bid proposal.

R2BUILD dba R2B Engineering

Company Name

Ву

Khalil Ahmad Sarwari / Secretary

Title